
OCONEE COUNTY PROCUREMENT OFFICE 
415 S. PINE STREET, ROOM 100 

WALHALLA, SC 29691 
Robyn M. Courtright, CPPO, Procurement Director 

 
Tronda Spearman, CPPB, Assistant Procurement Director                                                Telephone:  864-638-4141  

                                                               Fax:     864-638-4142 

ADDENDUM NO. 1 

ITB 17-10  
Wayfinding Signage for Oconee County 

 Bid Opening Date: May 1, 2018 at 2:00pm 
 
This Addendum #1 includes answers to the following question(s) and/or clarification(s) from Oconee 
County.  A signed copy of this Addendum #1 must also be returned with your bid. 
 
Clarification:  This bid is for standard material highway type signs, flat on the back.  The hardware and 
posts used for installation do not require any attachment on the back of the sign face.  The brackets and 
posts will be attached to the sign at the installation site and the County will provide the hardware and the 
posts. 
 
Question 1:  Can you confirm that the “posts” supplied by the County are U Channel Breakaway two-
part posts and can we attach the sign panel to the post through the face? 
Answer 1:  The standard sign posts used by the County are Square posts.  For standard size signs, the 
“base” post is 12 gauge (2 ¼” x 2 ¼” x 30”) and the square “top” post is 14 gauge (2” x 2” x 10’).  Some 
of the signs designed for this project are considered “over-size” and will require larger weight posts 
which the County will provide.  Yes, the sign panel will be attached to the post through the face of the 
sign. 
 
Question 2:  Will the posts be installed via direct bury vs. a concrete foundation?  Typically Wayfinding 
signs are mounted onto a decorative pole. 
Answer 2:  The Wayfinding signs specified for this project are basic highway signs.  They will not be 
mounted on a decorative pole.  None of the signs require a concrete foundation.  See “Sign Installation” 
section of the bid on page 14 for more details. 
 
Question 3:  When is the estimated start date for this project? 
Answer 3:  The award of this bid is currently scheduled to go to County Council for approval on May 15.  
PO can be issued by May 16, after approval is obtained.  We expect completion of this project within 
120 days. 

END ADDENDUM NO. 1 
 
Dated:  April 16, 2018 
 
Please acknowledge receipt of Addendum by signing and attaching to your bid. 
 
BY: ___________________________________    DATE: __________________________ 
  (Contractor) 
        
        __________________________________           _______________________________ 
  (Signature)              (Title of Signing Officer) 

Page 1 of 1 


